

# City of Dallas

1500 Marilla Street Council Chambers, 6th Floor Dallas, Texas 75201

# **Legislation Text**

File #: 23-1221, Version: 1

**STRATEGIC PRIORITY:** Transportation & Infrastructure

AGENDA DATE: June 28, 2023

COUNCIL DISTRICT(S): 8

**DEPARTMENT:** Water Utilities Department

**EXECUTIVE:** Kimberly Bizor Tolbert

#### **SUBJECT**

Authorize a professional services contract with CP&Y, Inc. dba STV Infrastructure to provide engineering services for the Cedardale High Pressure Zone Improvements Project - Not to exceed \$2,099,674.00 - Financing: Water Capital Improvement F Fund

## **BACKGROUND**

In September 2022, the Dallas Water Utilities completed an analysis of the Cedardale High Pressure Plane. A Technical Memorandum recommended pipeline and elevated tank improvements for the Cedardale High Pressure Zone. The Technical Memorandum identified the following issues:

- The existing Cedardale storage tank cannot be cycled as desired due to the low tank height.
- The Cedardale High pressure plane experiences low pressures in areas with high elevations.
- During an emergency when the Alta Mesa Pump Station is out of service, the pressures in some parts of the Cedardale High Pressure Plane drop significantly below the minimum Texas Commission on Environmental Quality criteria of 35 psi, even when boundary valves are opened between Cedardale High and adjacent pressure zones.

This action will authorize an engineering contract to further evaluate and design needed improvements to the Cedardale High Pressure Zone. The engineer will provide preliminary design reports, final design plans, specifications, and bid services for pipeline improvements, elevated tank improvements, and other pressure zone modifications. Future supplemental agreements are anticipated for construction phase services depending on how the improvements are phased and packaged. CP&Y, Inc. dba STV Infrastructure's approach to design and construction for this project involves separating the improvements into two construction packages, one for pipeline and associated valve improvements and another for elevated tank and related facilities improvements and pressure zone modifications.

The consulting firm for this project was selected following a qualifications-based selection process in accordance with City of Dallas Administrative Directive 4-05 procurement guidelines.

File #: 23-1221, Version: 1

# **ESTIMATED SCHEDULE OF PROJECT**

Begin Design July 2023

Complete Design November 2024

#### PRIOR ACTION/REVIEW (COUNCIL, BOARDS, COMMISSIONS)

This item has no prior action.

## FISCAL INFORMATION

Fund	FY 2023	FY 2024	Future Years
Water Capital Improvement F Fund	\$2,099,674.00	\$0.00	\$0.00

## M/WBE INFORMATION

In accordance with the City's Business Inclusion and Development Policy adopted on September 23, 2020, by Resolution No. 20-1430, as amended, the M/WBE participation on this contract is as follows:

Contract Amount	Procurement Category	M/WBE Goal		
\$2,099,674.00	Architecture & Engineering	34.00%		
M/WBE Subcontracting %	M/WBE Overall %	M/WBE Overall Participation \$		
34.01%	34.01%	\$714,000.00		
● This contract exceeds the M/WBE goal.				
<ul> <li>CP &amp; Y, Inc dba STV Infrastructure - Local; Workforce - 16.10% Local</li> </ul>				

#### **OWNER**

## CP&Y, Inc. dba STV Infrastructure

Marisa Trevino Vergara, PE, Senior Vice President

#### **MAPS**

**Attached**